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OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL'S NOTICE OF FILING OF
CUSTOMER LETTERS REGARDING PROPOSED RATE INCREASES

COMES NOW, the Office of the Public Counsel, and respectfully provides

the Missouri Public Service Commission with the attached customer letters

regarding Foxfire Utility Company's proposed rate increase . These letters are

filed with the Commission pursuant to the Commission's Order of August 20,

2002. Public Counsel respectfully submits that these letters represent the

opinions of the Company's customers regarding the proposed rate increase, and

that, if a local public hearing had been held, it is likely that the customers would

have expressed these same opinions in that forum. Public Counsel therefore,

asks the Commission to give these opinions the same consideration that it would

grant to opinions expressed in a local public hearing .

WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully requests that this Commission

review the attached letters and consider the opinions of these customers in

determining how to decide these cases.

BEFORE F
THE STATE OF

FOED
NISSION ~6'T Q

MISSOURI 200Z

In the Matter of Foxfire Utility )
Company Water Rate Increase )
Request ) Case No . WR-2002-1162

Tariff File 2002 00557 (water)
And )

In the Matter of Foxfire Utility ) Case No . SR-2002-1163
Company Sewer Rate Request ) Tariff File 2002 00556 (sewer)



Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

M . Ruth O'Neill

	

(#49456)
Assistant Public Counsel
PO Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1304
(573) 751-5562 FAX
roneill@ded.state.moms

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered
to the following this 3'd day of October 2002:

GENERAL COUNSEL

	

GARAH F HELMS
Missouri Public Service Commission

	

Foxfire Utility Company
PO Box 360

	

323 Fox Creek Road
Jefferson City MO 65102

	

Jefferson City MO 65101

M. Ruth O'Neill



ATTACHMENT

Case Nos. WR-2002-1162
and SR-2002-1163

CONSUMER COMPLAINT LETTERS



September 30, 2002

Ruth O'Neill, Assistant Public Councel
Office of the Public Council
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Dear Ruth,

This letter is in regards to a projected rate increase by Foxfire Utilities. The area
where I live (Arrowhead Lake Estates) is a very poor area . Most of the residents
are like me - retired with low incomes.

IZe .w
Before Foxfire bought the water system here, our water bill was $m.ee per
year. A large part of the lines were installed incorrectly . They were put in the
ground without proper covering and the motion of our rocky ground causes a lot
of leaks. Because of .this the owner wanted to unload it . Foxfire purchased the
system, probably at a good discount, and after discovering the problem with
many leaks, want us, the customers, to pay more to correct the mistake they
made in buying it .

Like I said, this is a poor area and I don't think everyone here can afford the
rate increase . For what its worth, this is my response .

orman L: Ca
(660) 438-2688
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O'Neill, Ruth__
From. DBentzin@aol.com
Sent:

	

Tuesday, October 01, 200210 :57 AM
To: roneill@ded .state .mo.us
Subject : Foxfire Rate Increase Response

9/30/02

Ref : Foxfire Utility Co. Ltr of 10/21/02

To : Ruth O'Neill, Assistant Public Counsel

FM : Don & Lois Bentzin

	

Part time Address
198-11 Skyline DR.

	

(Current address until 10/21/02)
Lake Arrowhead Estates
(660) 438 0034

Full Time Residence
1617 Melrose Ave
Chula Vista, CA 91911 (619) 426 2525

In response to the referenced letter from Foxfire Utilities Co., we'd like to make the following comments:

10/01/2002

Page 1 of'2

1 .

	

First of all, the rates for part time residents went from $50 a year to$228.80 a year, an increase of 457.6
when Foxfire took over . Now approx 2 years later they are asking for another increase of 90 cents per month .
Foxfire is saying it is a small increase, but if you look at the increase from before they took over, its another
21 .6 % increase . We do not agree with the new need for an increase in rates .

2 .

	

Foxfire took over providing the water utilities for Arrowhead Estates approx 2 year ago . In all of their letters
that they have sent to customers or letters to the Public Counsel Commission, they have stated in their letter
that they are providing water and sewer services . I'd like to make it clear to the Commission that Foxfire does
not provide any sewer services to any of Arrowhead Estate customers .

3 .

	

After approx .first year after taking over the water utilities, Foxfire declared that Arrowhead had more
repairs than anticipated, and wanted to increase the rates to compensate for those repairs . Why should the
customer pay for something that Foxfire should have anticipated inthe first place . When you buy a used car
from some one, who pays for the repairs? Naturally its the new buyer, not the old .

4 .

	

Services have not been up to standard since takeover. This year in May when we came down to our part
time residence at Arrowhead Estates, our water turn onloff valve was locked up and we couldn't use the water.
When Foxfire was called, they initially said the water was turned off/locked because of not paying monthly
water bill . When we told them that we paid at least 3 months in advance they found their mistake/problem and
someone had to be called to unlock the water valve . That someone was Jim Hayes . This happens to be the
same people that initially put in the water system that Foxfire took over and also declared was done
incorrectly .

	

Here's my thought, why were our rates increased 457% when the same person that was doing the
maintenance prior to Foxfire take over is still doing the repairs? (Except then, let me remind you, that I was
paying $50 per year for the same services)

Another service comment . In June we had a water leak from in the main water supply line, our front yard was
flooded . It is not known how long the water had been leaking prior to our discovery . When Foxfire was called
about the leak, Foxfire had Jim Hayes come up and access the problem . Jim said it was the main water line
that was leaking and it would be 2 or 3 days before he could get to it. Upon returning a week later, the leak
was fixed, but the lawn area had rocks and mounds of dirt that were left after the repair . I ended up paying
someone this September to level out the area and remove rocks . Again, why are we paying higher rates when
Foxfire is not actually doing the work .

6 . In talking with permanent residents, they are saying that the only thing they have noticed after the take over
is that more chlorine has been added to the water . Those that I have talked to, including ourselves, are buying
bottled water to drink because of the high chlorine content in the Foxfire water .

7 . Part-time residents are being forced to pay approx . the same yearly fees as are charged to the full-time
residents . According to Foxfire, if you have your water turned off, you cannot have it turned back on until at
least 1 year after you had it turned off. This is ridiculous! I suggested/recommended that Foxfire think about
initiating a turn on and turn off fee for part time residents but as far as I know, nothing has become of this



suggestion . Thus I'm forced to pay the monthly fee even though I don't use the water 80% of the year.

B . Please try to bear in mind that a very large percentage of the people who live in this area are older retired
people living on fixed incomes . This is creating a hardship for them . Perhaps the rates should not be a
blanket increase but based on the economic status of each area .

V/R,
Don R. Bentzin

PS I am also adding an attachment to this e-mail with the comment in Microsoft Word should that be an option
for you to use to get a copy of this .

10/01/2002
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September 23, 2002

Mr . & Mrs . Karl Krueger
1122 Modoc Street
Seaside, CA 93955

Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P .O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re : Proposed Foxfire Utility rate increase .

Ms O'Neill, .,.

FILE COPY

We want'to vehemently protest the proposed increase in
the- .water ; and-, sewer ., fees, a;t,,Lantern Bay Condominiums

	

in
Bcanson, MO . , ;.:

Mr . Helms obviously made a bad business decision when he
purchased . ;,the- water and sewer plant at Lantern Bay,

	

but it
was his decision . If the expansion of the property didn't
happen and give him the income or profit he expected, that's
the risk he took when he bought the system . It is not the
responsibility of the owners to give him money to bail him
out of a'bad business decision . If he is dissatisfied with
the level of income, than he should sell the system for
what he paid for it .

The water and sewer rates are some of the highest in the
area and should be frozen at their present level .

Sincerely

vo-A
Karl Krueger
28 Lantern Bay .Road #4 .
Branson, MO,r 66616

cc .:Randy Hubbs
Missouri-.Public-.Service-Commission
Water, and . - Sewer_.Department
P .O . Box 360
Jefferson, City, MO 65102
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Foxfire Uti}ity Company
323 Fox Creek Rd .

Jeffersont"; MO 65105
f573r1632-6007, (573}632-5475 or 1-SG6-224-2035
Fax (573)-632-6057 E-MaR : wmsfsocketnet

Dear Foxfre Customer.

Ruth O'Neill, Assistant Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
P. 0 . Box 7800
Jefferson City, Mo. 65102
FAX: 573-751-5562

August 21, 2002

in order to make your opinion known regarding the proposed rates for Foxfire
Utility Company the Missouri Public Service Commission has ordered that the
Office of Public Counsel collect and submit customer written comments by
September 30, 2002 . If you would like to voice an opinion regarding the proposed
rate increase, or the quality of service you receive from Foxfire, please mail or
FAX your written comments on or before September 30, 2002 to :

The Office of the Public Counsel. will be fling your written comments with the
Commission on October 4, 2002.

If you have previously written to the Office of the Public Counsel, and have
made your opinions known, you may rely on the prior letter. That letter will
be Included irrthefilingto the Commission l¬ you choose not to send
another letter .

Sincerely,

Joy Helms

FILE COPY

Randy Hubbs

	

Office of the Public Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission

	

Attn: Ruth O'Neill
Water and Sewer Department

	

PO Box 7800
PO Box 360

	

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Jefferson City, MO 65102
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Ruth O'Neill, assistant Public Counsel
Office ofthe Public Counsel
PO Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102 .

September 13, 2002

Dear Ms. O'Neill,

FILE COPY

I will try to be brief. I do not support the proposed increase by Foxfire Utility . I own Unit
# 5 in Building 8 of Lantern Bay . My largest water bill this year was in July wherein my
wife and I used 6,000 units . My total bill from Foxfire for water and sewer under the
current pricing system was $72 .23 . My son's home is in Ozark, MO and he uses the
Ozark Water system . His usage for the same month was 21,500 units and his bill for
water and sewer was $81 .70 .

The above numbers don't make sense to me as they currently exist . Then to ask for the
increase that has little or no identified justification seems utterly ridiculous. I have talked
to other retirees at Lantern Bay who often use little or no water at all when they are
traveling . Their current minimum monthly bill for water and sewer is $31 .20 . With the
proposed increase, this amount would be near $60 dollars .

I would strongly urge the public counsel to deny the proposed increase . Indeed, I would
truly like to voice my objection in an open forum. Maybe we could better understand the
situation from both sides . Thank you for your time in this matter .

Mr.and Mrs Harold W. Meyers Jr .



September 15, 2002

Office of the Public Counsel
P.O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Attn: Ruth O'Neill, Assistant Public Counsel

Re: Foxfire Utility Company, Water and Sewer Rate Increase

Dear Ms. O'Neill

FILE COPY

This letter is to serve as an addendum to my last letter dated July 23, 2002, and my first
letter dated February 16, 2002 .

To articulate . . .the bottom line is . . .each and every one of us, owners and renters, who pay
these water/sewer bills, are appalled at the current rates, let alone the proposed increase .
We are avidly against it!

As you know. . .I have donemy own survey over the past several months, and you are
correct . . . . there are no apples for apples. . . . I have called every condominium resort
comparable to Lantern Bay, in Stone and Taney County. Everyone I have talked to has
been willing to share their business, and a lot ofthem have had increases this year, due to
being put on City Sewer, but remaining on well water. Their increases have yet to reach
our "current" water/sewer rates, let alone the proposed increase . . .the empathy has been
good in respect to our effort of contesting . . . . but it doesn't pay the bill. . . .

As for the quality of the water here . . .not anyone that I have talked to, drinks the
water . . . . they all buy bottled water . I would like to know ifthe water I am drinking is
unsafe . . .

It all boils down to . . . . that it is up to the integrity and mercy ofthe decision makers . We
all have discussed signing a petition, protesting the rate increase, but, it is obvious
already, that everyone of us are adamantly against it! At our current rates . . .we are much
higher than anyone else . . .even after all their water/sewer rate increases this year!

In closing, this debate has gone on for three quarters of a year, and it is time for closure
and resolution . . . . the added stress to our daily lives has not been healthy .

Respectfully,(,V)7
Donna Jean (D.J.)

SLP 1 8 2042
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Ruth O'Neill, Assistant Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65 102

Dear MS. O'Neill,

DONNA PIERPOINT
219 SOUTH ALCO AVENUE

MARYVILLE, MISSOURI 64468

I own unit 4 building 20 at Lantern Bay .
I have read the Proposed Rates for sewer. This would be a burden for me. At this

time I use my Condo only once or twice a month just on weekends. $40.22 monthly
charge when I might not even use the sewer or water is not fair . Some months we do not
make it to down for a weekend.

I know the proposed rate ofincrease is out of line with other utility companies in
the Branson area.

I know the increases rate will be a burden to those who live fulltime at Lantern
Bay and those who rent and own.

A copy ofmy last bill is enclosed my service for 7/15/02 to 8/18/02 they reported
I had used 6000 for my water . During the period 4/12/02 to 5/16/02 was 3000 used .

The proposed cost already is out of line .
Please consider the reason Foxfire wants a rate of increase .
I am told more development is to take place and it would be to Foxfire `s benefit

to increase rates for sewer and water . I believe they are trying to increase rates before
development takes place .

I attempted to call Foxfire and discuss my bill for 7/15/02 to 08/18/02 . I left a
message and no one returned my call.

Sincerely,

Donna Pierpoint

	

;j
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' Foxfire Utility Company

	

'~~

	

q .,,
323 FOX CtSEK RD,JEI'PERSON CITY, M0~65109-
Phone : 573-632-6007 or 573-632-64'15
TOLL FREE NUMBER 1-866-224-au35~

Service at

	

20 LANTERN BAY #4
BeXVice ID

	

52004

	

Account LB0343
service Previous Current Usage
WATER 281000 284000 3000
SEWER
PRIMACY FEE

service 06/19/02

	

to 07/15/02

Amount due after due date

	

42.82

Prior

	

Cur Amt

	

Total
0 .00 37 .82 37 .82

O .

	

I~fImImi,InI,IIuL,iu,I,Iil~n,

Amount

12 .65
25 .17

0' .00

ROW
Foxfire Utility Company
'323'POK CREM RD,JSFFERSON CITY, MO J_kT69-

	

T

C ti,
Phone: 573-632-6007 or 573-632-6475 -
TOLL FREE NUMBER 1-866-2242039- ;

	

, . ; : ,
Perform spring maintenance on plumbing fixtures!
Check for leaks and breaks .

nt
.57
.78

Amount due after due date

	

31 .35

Prior

	

Cur Amt

	

Total
0 .00 26 .35 26 .35

O-s

Service 02/13/02

	

to 03/20/02

Prior

	

Cur Amt

	

Total
0 .00 26 .35 26 .35

Foxfire utility Company
'323 FOR CREEK RD,JEFFPRSOM CITY, MD 65109-

Phone: 573-632-6007 or 573-632-6475 .~
NEW TOLL FREE NUMBER 1-866-

	

-203
°° MAD Zl

	

3

Service at

	

20 LANTERN BAY #4

	

-.
service ID

	

52004 .

	

Account LB0343
service Previous Current Usage Amount

WATER 279000 279000 0 9 .57
SEWER

	

16 .78
PRIMACY FEE

	

0.00

Amount due after due date

	

31.35

Poxfire Utility Company
323 FOX-CREEH RD,JEPPSRSOB CITY, M0 . 65109-
Phone : 573-632-6007 or 573-632-6475
TOLL FREE NUMBER 1-866-2242035

Amount due after due date

	

77.23
Prior

	

Cur Amt

	

Total
0 .00 72 .23 72 .23

Foxfire Utility Company
323 FOX CRSBR RD,JSPFRRSOH CITY, NO 65309--� -

Phone : 573-632-6007 or 573-632-6475

TOLL FREE NUMBER 1-866-2242035=.
June bill includes $2.00 DNR Fee which is remitted
directly from Foxfim Utility Co to DNR . Thank you . ,

nt
.57
.78

Amount doe after due date

	

33.35

Foxfire Utility Company

	

ems
'323 EVX CREEA RD,JEFFERSOM CITY, 140 65w¢
Phone : 573-632-6007 or 573-632-6475
NEW TOLL FREE NUMBER 1866}='2241035

Prior

	

Car Amt

	

Total
0 .00 28 .35 28 .35

service at

	

20 LANTERN BAY #4
Service ID

	

52004

	

Account LB0343
Service Previous - Qarrent usage

	

Amount
WATER 279000 279001L 0 9 .57
SEWER

	

16.78
PRIMACY FEE

	

!

	

I`7

	

0.00

service 03/20/02

	

to 04/12/02

Amount due after due date

	

31.35

Pri.r,r

	

Cur Amt

	

Total

Bervioe at 20 LANTERIJ BAY #4
Service ID 52004
service Previous

Account
Current Usage

LB0343
Amo

WATER 279000 2800 ,1000
SEWER r- q ~O 1
PRIMACY FEE `. )Y4l 0 .00

V V,

service 04/12/02 to 05/16/02

service at 20 LANTERN BAY #4
service ID 52004
service Previous

Account LB0343
Current usage Amo

WATER 280000 281000
SEWER - j , VI

1000
1

PRIMACY FEE

~

\ G`-I
0613a1 61,

2 .00

service 05/16/02 to 06/19/02

Service at 20
Service ID 52004
service Previous

LANTERN HAY #4
Account

Current Usage

G1-

LB0343
Amount

WATER 284000 290000 6000 21 .89
SEWER 50 .34
PRIMACY FEE 0 .00

service 07/15/02 to 08/18/02



September 5, 2002

To : Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
PO Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

From : Richard Boatright
612 Barwick Place
Willard, MO 65781

Cover Sheet

RE: Foxfire Utility Company's request for rate increase

Pages including cover sheet: 4
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Richard Boatright
612 Barwick Place
Willard. Mo 65781

September 5, 2002

(ice of the Public Counsel
PO Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
FAX: 573-751-5562

Dear Ruth O'Neill,

I am writing in regard to the proposed rate increase that Fox/ire Utility has appliedfor.

This is the second letter 1 have written to your ofce but Ifeel so strongly about this issue that I
feel I must again write .

I will notpretend to know all ofFoxfire :s business, but with today's scandals of cooperate greed
1 can truly say that I distrust companies who not only want to raise the rates oftheir products or
services but do not give an accounting as to its'justification.

Know one knows better than the lower end working class the shape ofthe economy. It is taking
two and threejobs per household to keep up with expenses.

My condo at Lantern Bay was an attemptfor myramily to have a second income. I have only
owned this property a little over a year . The tenants have always paid the utilities until this
summer. I was shocked to seethe cost ofthe water/.sewer bills; they were higher than the
electric bill (these units are all electric) even running the air conditioner!
1 have installed new low water usage toilets, and made sure that there are not any plumbing
leaks in the unit, but that hasn't seemed to help with the bill.
Enclosed is a copy ofthe last three months bills compared to those ofmy own home in Willard.
Willard doesn't have a waste facility ofour own and our rates are higher as we pump it to
Springfield's waste .facility.
I havefilled our pool watered the lawn and washed cars. The condo is an upper unit with no
outside faucet, you can't wash your car, there is no lawn orflowers to water, nothing but the
everyday usagefor bathing and laundry. Asyou can see it varies greatlyfrom month to month
I don't know ifit is read monthly or just estimated, but at any rate it is ridiculously high .

The quality ofthe water is ok but terribly hard It huilds up in a hurry and is hard to clean .

Ifthis rate is increased, Ifeel that it will greatly affect the value ofnot only my property but that
ofthe whole Lantern Bay community. It will make renting almost impossible and a very difficult
sellingproblem.

Z0'd
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So 1 ask yua, please do not grant a rate increase to Forfire Utility Company. Ifyour office finds
justificationfor this increase, I hope that we will be notified in detail ofyourfindings.

Thank youfor the opportunity to voice my opinion on this subject. 1 will wait to here the outcome
ofthis issue in the nearfuture.

Respectfully yours,
Richard Boatright

You may email me at sawdustl rbtd aol.com with any questions orfor conformation ofyour
receipt of this correspondence .

£0'd
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323 rM C71EZC RD, JgyrZRB011 CITY . YD 63109_ -.

Fbom 573-632-6007 or 573-632-6475
PM 0:1

1. wu , .'

	

-
IN

	

GL,VL

	

:'mev

Oaiviaa at

	

B LNTERN BAY 16

TOLL FREE NUMBER 1-888-224203
.Aaw 51I IOdOdn $2.00ONR FwWhich b

aarviae ID

	

50806

	

~t L90708

aav%aa 7awfwi

	

draat Daaye

	

AeaaO!
WATER 269000 275000 6000 21 .89

BBNER

	

50.34

PRIfwY FEE

	

2.00

E6ml1. 05/22/02

	

to 06/19/02

	

BUJ

C
A6u1m' : ft. attar 4,68 eat.

	

69.23

Peior

	

our 166t
10 .00 74 .23

your%" utility OonvRUy
323 $0R CUM RD,JEy 2R30P CYTT,
9bWw : 373-632-6007 or 373-032-6478 r `~

TOLL FREE NUMBER 1-88&224V035

6arv%,u at

	

B LANTERN 13AY 96
6acv2Am ID

	

50806

	

Aaowat LBD706

O WlAM PCV6la66 4Alelemt Usage Amount
WATER 275000 276000 1000 9.57
as= 16 .70
PRIAm7 FEE

	

0.00

6ervim at

	

0 LANTERN BAY 06
IlasvLm ID 50806

	

AOoomat L5010B
6awto. Oraviaa6 Calriaot mm" Amt
iOLTER 216000 289000 13000 43 .45
9EWR

	

109.07
FRINAM ME

	

0.00

6awld, 07/15/02

	

to 08/18/02

3.6338 doe afar m. date

	

157.52

Pr 14uC

	

Com Amt
C .00 152.52

fasv1-m 06/19/02

	

to 07/15/02

Aaalm' : doe attar Gam data

	

31.35

rim

	

em #At
0 .00 26 .35 26 .35 Q

oa
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,P.O . BOX 187

	

PHONE 742-3033
WILLARD, MO 65781

ADDRESS CORRECTION REOUESTED
mnwm~ 5/20/02

	

mow, 8044200.00

CITY HALL CLOSED 5/27
smtal

	

NATIONAL TRAILS DAY JU

	

1
84 .23

	

TOTAL DUE NOW

	

0.82

~~F-1~s~'rtYS h{huf1)+fniIL1f11n11{4N1111f

	

OUEAFTER 6/10/02 33 .90
'

	

SEE REVERSE FOR CODE EXPLANATION

1

	

LI 1
a P.O. BOA 187

	

PHONE 742-3033
WILLARD, MO 85781 -

ADDRESS &q

	

WN REOUESTra%44200. 00
MW1ElFrwa

	

~10.

"HE NEWS ABOUT THE FOURTH OF
TOTAL DUE NOW

DUE AFTER

SEE REVERSE FOR CODE EXPLANATION

7PENING AUG 16-17 - COME JOIpl-
TOTAL DDE ND

	

\W

1111011111161,

0. 25

7/10/02 t 4̀4.37

relltsaa
utility °'°°°'

	

CITY OF WILLARD UTILITIES
"° Fog gIEOC WD,Jit7ip&m+ CITY, N0 63109-

	

P .O . BOX 187

	

PHONE 742-3033
DDma: 573-632-6007 or 573-632-6475

	

WILLARD, MO 65781

TOLL;:WEE NUMBER 1-888-224-2035

	

ADDRESS

	

FPNREOUE

	

'MIa71r11w

	

A,~�

	

44200.00 .

DUE AFTER

	

8/10/02

	

41.56
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you have obtained it in error, be advised that any reading, distribution, use or duplication ofit be expressly
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Foxftre Utility Company

	

FILE COPY
323 Fox Creek Rd .

Jefferson

	

laa -65109 - .
(5734 632-6007. (6731632-6475- or . 14366-2244035
FAX (5731-632-6057 E~-Mail- : wms(d?socketnet ,

Dear Foxfire Customer:

August 21, 2002

to order to make your opinion known regarding the proposed rates for Foxfire
Utility Company the Missouri Public Service Commission has ordered that the
Office of Public Counsel collect and submit customer written comments by
September 30, 2002 . If you would like to voice an opinion regarding the proposed
rate increase, or thequalityof service you receive from Foxfire, please mail or
FAX your written comments on or before September 30, 2002 to :

Ruth O'NeR Assistant Public Counsel .
Office of the Public Counsel
P. O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, Mo. 65102
FAX: 573-751-5562

The Office of the Public Counsel will befiling your written comments with the
Commission on October 4, 2002 .

If you have previously written to the Office of the Public Counsel, and have
made your opinions known, you may rely on the prior letter. That letter will
be included in the-filing to the Commission ifyou choose notto send
another letter.

Sincerely,

Joy Helms

Randy Hubbs

	

Office of the Public Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission

	

Attn: Ruth O'Neill
Water and Sewer Department

	

PO Box 7800
PO Box 360

	

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Jefferson City, MO 65102

s&B &310
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# 3i 3

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing this letter to voice complaint against the Foxf1re
Utility Company in Jefferson City, MO., My husband and I have
called on several occasions and we always get the answering
service, . and we always get you can leave your name and number
and they will have someone call us back. we have yet to get a
phone call and that was over two months ago . We live in Blue
Springs, MO we have to call long distance when we call and never
get to talk to anyone. For instance I called this morning @9:24
a.m. on 9/3/2002 and get the answering service . I have a bill that is
showing due on 9/6/2002 and I do not know if the people that were
renting this property have paid this bill or not. My husband Matt
and I do not like this company, we think they need regular hours of
8 :00 a.m. to 4 :30 p.m. so when you call you can talk to someone
besides the answering service, that is who you always get. That is
not a way to run a business . I do not think the water should
increase in price also, I think it is high enough. especially for
people that are only there part time should not have to pay the
regular price, like the people that live there all the time, and due to
the POOR SERVICE IN ANSWERING PROBLEMS AND
PHONE CALLS REGARDING BILLS ., this should be taken into
consideration before they raise the price of the water.

Thanks, n
'9Gt (JlZ?,li~7lP~r~-,

Melissa Chrisman
3905 NW Hidden Pointe Drive
Blue Springs, MO 64015
816-228-8186 home
913-588-5845 work

FILE COPY



August 30, 2002,

Office of the Public Counsel
Ruth O'Neill, Asst. Public Counsel
P.O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Foxfire Utility Company Rate Increase

Dear Ruth,

I am writing to protest the water rate increase requested by Foxfire Utility Company. I am not a permanent
resident ofBenton County. I have a cabin at the Arrowhead Lake Estates and my water usage is very
limited . I am only there about four months out ofa year. Last year the cabin was only used about 6
weekends out offour months . Before Foxfire Utility Company bought out the Arrowhead Water, I was
paying $60.00 a year . I had no problem with this.

Now Foxfire Utility Company comes in and purchased the water rights and is charging $19.00 a month
whether you use water or not. They say they are making improvements and everyone has to pay for them.
So far I have seen no improvements . My water pressure is not better, the water now has a repugnant odor
and we have a septic system not a sewer system . Foxfire Utility Company sent out a letter to its customers
and in it it mentioned customer rate for water sewer service. I feel I am being charged for something that I
do not have or use . As far as I can see, they are using the existing water lines and I have a shut-offvalve
outside ofmy cabin that I myself shut-off every fall . Foxfire Utility does not have to shut-offmy water or
turn it on in the spring. I have no water meter to monitor my water usage and feel there should be some
method to charge per gallon rather than this outrageous fee . I also have no option to disconnect for the off-
season at the lake, this does not seem right to charge me when I am not even there for 7 months!

They do not do anything different than before they purchased Arrowhead Water. I feel having to pay
$19.00 a month is outrageous for the amount of water I use . Foxfire Utility says it has a different rate for
part-time customers, but the rate for part-time is only $3.54 less than full-time . I should only pay for the
months that I am there at the cabin and actually using water. Besides that, I live in Kansas City and pay
$37.00 a month for water, curb and gutter, and garbage pick-up . To me this cost for water that Foxfire is
charging is too high, way too high.

I feel this $19.00 a month charge is unrealistic and there should be a lower rate adjustment for seasonal
residents. I also feel the request for an even higher rate is absolutely unmerited.

Kathleen M. Mahan
8548 N. Robinhood Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64154
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Ruth O'Neill, Asst . Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
PO Box 7800
Jefferson City, Mo 65102

Dear Ms . O'Neill :

Regarding the rate increase requested by Foxfire Utility Co .
for the Lantern Bay properties in Branson, Mo ., we are very much
opposed .

We own a condo at Lantern Bay as a second home and have been very
satisfied with the service up to date . However, it appears the
percentage of increase is exorbitant . Their own statement shows
a proposed increase of 110% for water and 139% for sewer which
is unreasonable .

Very truly yours,

Morris Carter

FILE COPY

3040 E . Rocklyn Rd .
Springfield, MO 65804
Aug . 28, 2002



foxf1re UtiAty Company
323 Fox Creek Rd .

Jefferson

	

MO -65109
(57x1632-6007 . (573} 63-6475 or 1--866-224-2035
Fax (573)-632-6057 E=Mail-. : wms(d)-socketnet

Dear Foxrire Customer.

In order to- make your opinion-known regarding the proposed rates for Foxfire
Utility Company the Missouri Public Service Commission has ordered that the
Office of Public Counsel collect and submit customer written comments by
September 30, 2002. If you would like to voice an opinion regarding the proposed
rate increase, or the quality of service you receive from Foxfire, please mail or
FAX your written comments on or before September 30, 2002 to:

Ruth O'Neill, Assistant Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
P. O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, Mo. 65102
FAX: 573-751-5562

The Office of the Public Counsel will be filing your written comments with the
Commission on October 4, 2002.

If you have previously written to the Office of the Public Counsel, and have
made your opinions known, you may rely on the prior letter. That letter will
be included in the filing to the Commission if you choose not to send
another letter.

August 21, 2002

,FILE COPY

17

Sincerely,

Joy Helms

Randy Hubbs Office of the Public Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission Attn : Ruth O'Neill
Water and Sewer Department PO Box 7800
PO Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102
Jefferson City, MO 65102 r
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OZ.ARK ELECTRIC&APPLUNCE
1038 E . Main Street - Warsaw, Missouri 65355 - Phone (660) 438-6818 " Toll-Free 1(888) 457-5023

www.ozarkelectric-appl .com - email : ozrkelec@lakeozark .net



309 Burnwick Road
Richmond, Virginia 23227
gmcnpp@hotmail .com

July 22, 2002

Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Dear Ms O'Neill,

I understand that Foxfire Utility Company is seeking a rate increase for water and
sewer. As an owner of a condominium at Lantern Bay Resort, I strongly object to this .
The current rates are already too high . The proposed rates are absolutely prohibitive .
This is unreasonable and unbearable .

In the wake of Enron, I find it incredible that Mr. Helm would even request a rate
increase . I understand the facts show that he is already benefitting quite well from this
investment.

Please, please vote against this proposed increase .

Thank you for your consideration .

Sincerely,

Marilyn C. Nelson, co-owner
Building 9, Unit 6
Lantern Bay

~~ 2 5 ZUlJa'



Office of the Public Counsel
Ms . Ruth O'Neill
P.O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Dear Ms. O'Neill :

I am writing this letter regarding my concerns for the Foxfire Utility
Company attempts to increase our water and sewer bills . First of all, his
initial increase request was ridiculous . After the investigation of the
company's books, records and operations by the Public Service
Commission, an increase was recommended at a much lower rate . What
justification does Foxfire have for an increase? Will Foxfire's customer
service improve? I have owned property at Lantern Bay for four years
now and Foxfire Utility is the only company that I have had issues with .
Foxfire claims a payment I mailed from Omaha, Nebraska did not reach
them and they were going to charge me for a late payment and
disconnect my service. I told them from the very beginning that I put
another check in the mail to them . I contacted them NUMEROUS times
over this issue because of their threats by sending me "shut-off" notices .
From my payment record, they could tell I paid my bills on time each and
every month. And, just recently, I called Foxfire because 1 had not
received a statement, to which my call was answered by someone from
an answering service, and it took three days for them to return my call . I
dread any contact I have to make with Foxfire .

Please rethink allowing Foxfire to increase their rates . I know the
company is not losing any money .

Sincerely,

Lut

16 July 2002

8222 Arbor Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68124
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Front the desk of . . .

Kim Bolin
kbohn@maiI .state.mo.us

(573) 751-5566
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Office of the Public Counsel " P.O . Box 7800,
Governor Office Building, 200 Madison St ., Suite 650, Jefferson City, MO 65102

Fax : (573) 751-5562 " Web Site : hip ://www.mo-opc .org/
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STATE OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI

' OFFICE INFORMATION MEMOy .
CATE TIME OAM OPM

TO - DEPARTMENTORDIVISION

FROM DEPARTMENTORCOMPANY

"ONENO, RECEIVED BY

D Called/was here to see yo` - ants to see yob, Will call a ain'
O Wants you to call URGENT, Returned our call
O Prepare for my signature fJ our inform 0 Review
O Take necessary action O For our sl nature O As requested
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TO DEPARTMENT OR DIVISION

FROM DEPARTMENT OR COMPANY

PHONENO. RECEIVED BY

0 Called/was hereto see you D Wants to see you 0 Will call again
D Wants you to call 0 URGENT 0 Returned your call
0 Prepare for my signature 0 For your information 0 Review
0 Take necessary action 0 For your signature 0 As requested
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STATE OF MISSOURI

M0999-90M (5-05)

"" . STATE OF MISSOURI

NO 9~9)Otl5-BEJ

OFFICE INFORMATION MEMO DATE TIME QAM0PM

TO DEPARTMENT OR DIVISION

FROM DEPARTMENT OR COMPANY

PHONENO. RECEIVED BY

"Called/was here to see -you ants to See o E] Will call a ain
OWants you to call URGEN5 !j Returned your cal

O Prepare for my signature (J For your information O Review
OTake necessary action O For your signature O As requested

REMARKSIMESSAGES

J

SAN' `IuSia"Q-lk`~

OFFICE INFORMATION MEMO DATE `- rIME DAM pPM'

TO DEPARTMENT OR DIVISION

FROM DEPARTMENTOR COMPANY

PHONE NO. RECEIVEDBYgha; ~17to~ - 38 - '~~5~
0Called/was here to see you O Wants to see you 0 Will call again
O Wants you to call 0 URGENT 0 Returned your call
O Prepare for my signature 0 For your information O Review
l7 Take necessary action O For your signature O As requested

REMARKS/MESSAGES
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FROM : MARCH

	
FAX MO . : 9923919

	

Jul . 19 2002 03 :47PM P2

Mlssorui Pa"icSaviea tdoahrpisgiow

Water MW $aves Departr erd PO Box 360
7affmsoheuy,AW 66102

Rm tawtmw say ?A-6

	

Soxfire WONOompahy

Dear Sirs

nova Almcd
3816 W ttioodland
Sprihgfistd, AW 66807

Dave Moved

Tills eettar is a rogmast for you to vote NO oh tries Regwastad Rate 7rwe"o for
Foxpra MOWQoa,pahy at laudoh say Resort ih srahwf Atisso*ri. grawihg tills
ihcroags woued pea" ah SWr~ bard" on tiles owwars ahd resdws at lsudam Boy.
Owrwater ahd saws Ales# are already oxtroa eRy Aigd, ahd grardiro as iaaeass to
asserdiaNy dor4de file water ahd sawn fuses wowdd peace ms owl of tdaawVpface
on rerdiag or soMhq owl knits. Alreadyow Sees era di#Aei Mars miahv of No condo
eowplaxas is tills area. Pooplo wile hot Moose to root or day of a corwplax wders
Moir water Net towed ahhorod to 6200.00pm h#ordd, and eeettrlt is JA addition to
Mat. PB mseta 4e tiiis irdo tohsidaatioa wdsh rna4ing Vow dacJsiorh, andvote NO oh
file rsgrrpstad lrweaga.
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FROM : MARCH

Missouri Public Service Commission

Water and Sean Department P 0 Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re: Lantern Bay 26-4

	

Foxfire Utility Company

Dear Sirs :

FAX N0 . : 9923619

	

Jul . 18 2002 03 :47PM P1

Sandra March
3815 W Woodland
Springfield, MO 65807

This letter is to express my concern about the requested Raie Increase for Foxfire Utility
Company at Lantern Bay Resort in Branson, Missouri. Granting this increase would place an extreme
burden on the owners and renters at Lantern Bay . Our water and sewer bills are already extremely
high, and granting an increase to essentially double the water and sewer bills would place us out of
the marketplace on renting or selling out units . Already our bills are higher than many of the condo
complexes in this area. People will not choose to rent or buy at a complex where their water bill
could bankrupt them. t should not be up to the owners of lantern Bay to entirely support the
foxfire Utility Company. Please take this into consideration when making yourdecision, and vote NO
on the requested increase.

Thank You,

Sandra March
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July 18, 2002

Office of Public Council
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P.O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Dear Ms O'Neill,

Two different individuals make apparent poor business decisions on the same project.

RICIIARD A . FARMER, D.D.S .
CHARTERED

PRACTICE LIMITED TO OKTHODONTICS

Richard A. Farmer
Owner of units 2,3,4 & 6, Building 5, Lantem Bay Condominiums

16" E'AAT KANSAS
GARDEN (31 V, KANSAS 67A46

776-AJ66

I have a question regarding the proposed rate increase at the Lantern Bay Condominium project.

In 1993 I bought six condominiums in that project as an investment . At this point it appears that
was a poor business decision. In 1994 Mr. Helms bought the water and sewer systems in that
project . At this point it appears that was a poor business decision .

My question to you is whether it is in the public interest to have the public (the condo owners)
pay for an individual's poor business decision?

It is my opinion that Mr. Helms should have to wait for his profit just I am going to have to wait
for mitre . From a selfish point of view, I feel it is unfair for you to penalize me with higher rates in
order to bail Mr. Helms out of his predicament.



July 8, 2002

Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P.O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re: Attached letter received from Foxfire Utility Company

Dear Ms. O'Neill :

1 .

	

This is obviously led by and ramrodded by owner's wife's uncle who is on PSC staff.
2 .

	

Last year's rate increase "to match competition" went into force with absolutely no
improvement in service nor quality nor meter installation .

3 .

	

Page two also proposed :
(1) . Late payment chargejust how big is this proposed blank check . I pay my bills
on/or about the 3`d day of the month . Twice I received over due bills because Foxfire
didn't get their bills mailed .
(5) . Why "seasonal disconnect?" This benefits the company. People disconnect and drain
pipes to protect from freezing . Also you don't do seasonal disconnects or turn ons except
for billing and charge amounts proposed which are exorbitant .
(6) . How can you charge for meters not yet installed? Once Foxfire installs, they are
Foxfire's property, not the landowners .
(9).NO! Foxfire nor any utility must not have blanket "authority" to dictate legal rental
agreement terms that only concern the principals involved in the contract . Please read
Missouri and Federal contract law, especially tort law.

oC :
Aidissouri Public Sercie Commission
Water and Sewer Department
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Terry Chance, RR 2 Box 137AA1, Edwards, MO 65326
(660) 438 2225

Representative Delbert Scott

	

Senator Larry Rohrbach
State Capitol Building

	

State Capitol Building
Room 201W

	

Room 221
Jefferson City, MO 65 101

	

Jefferson City, MO 65 101

FILE COPY



FOXFIRE UTILITY COMPANY

Dear Customer :

July 1, 2002

323 Fox Creek Road
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109

Phone (573) 632-6475

On January 9, 2002, Foxfire Utility Company (Company) submitted a request for
permanent increases in its current water rates, under the Missouri Public Service
r ... . ..----n'e (rnrr2miceinnl cma_II romnaii%r rato i,nrrggee nrnr?_{~bra

By its request, the Company was seeking increases in its customer rates intended to
generate an increase in the Company's annual operating revenues for sewer service of
$3,087. The Company believes these increases in its operating revenues are
necessary to meet current operating expenses.

As a result of the Company's request, the Staff of the Public Service Commission
(Commission Staff) conducted an investigation of the Company's books and records
and the Company's operations . Based upon the results of its investigation, the
Commission Staff is recommending an increase in the Company's annual operating
water revenues of $3,087.

The Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel), a state agency responsible for
representing the interests of consumers before the Commission, has reviewed the
results of the Commission Staffs investigation . . However, the Public Counsel has not
yet taken a final position regarding the Commission Staffs recommended increase in
the Company's annual operating revenues. Public Counsel has indicated that it will
review the responses to this customer notice letter before determining whether to
request that the Commission hold a local public hearing .

Set out below is a comparison of the Company's Current residential customer water
rates, and the Commission Staffs recommended customer rates .

	

A monthly bill
comparison, exclusive of any applicable taxes, is also shown.

Water Service:

Current PSC Staff Amount
Increase

Percentage
Increase

Full -Time Customer :
Monthly Charge $22.29 $25.29 $3.01 13 .5%

Part -Time Customer :
Monthly Charge $19.00 $19.90 $0.90 4.8%



In addition to the monthly rate and commodity rate changes the following changes are
also proposed:

(1)

	

Late Payment Charge is to be approved ;
(2)

	

A Bad Check Charge of $20 per bad check is to be approved ;
(3)

	

A Door Collection Charge of $15, to avoid disconnection is to be
approved ;

(4)

	

An Emergency Call Out Charge of $15 to shut off service where the
emergency exists entirely on the customer owed facilities is to be
approved ;

(5)

	

A Reconnection of Service for "Seasonal" Disconnects of $25 plus
the monthly customer charge times the number of months "off-
system" /not to cxroer_i . Q monthE, ) is fn hp approved'.-

The Meter Test Charge increase from $25 to $35 is to be approved,
The Turn-on Charge increase during regular hours from $10 to $25 is to be
approved;
The Turn-on Charge increase for after regular hours from $15 to $35 is to
be approved; and,
The water service tariff is to be modified by language, which makes the
owner of the rented or leased facilities ultimately responsible for the
payment of charges incurred by their tenants is to be approved.

(6)
(7)

(8)

(9)

Any customer that has questions or comments about the Commission Staffs
recommended rate increase should contact the Staff, and/or the Public Counsel, within
20 days of the date of this notice . To do so, please use the addresses, telephone
numbers or fax numbers shown at the bottom of this notice. Depending upon the
response to this notice, the Public Counsel may request that the Public Service
Commission hold a local public hearing . Regardless of whether a local public
hearing is held, no increase in rates will take effect without the approval of the
Public Service Commission.

Siiicer'eiv,
i. i

Mr. Garah F . Helms
President

Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
P .O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone : 573/751-3437 or 800/392-4211
Fax : 573/751-1847

Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P.O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573/751-4857
Fax : 5731751-5562



July 15, 2002

Public Service Commission Water and Sewer Department
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573-751-3437 or 800-392-4211
Fax: 573-751-1847

Office ofthe Public Counsel
Attn .- Ruth O'Neill
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573-751-1304
Fax: 573-751-5562

1 have received a letterfrom Foxfire Utility Company again stating that they are still requesting
a permanent increase in its current water and sewer ratesfor Lantern Bay, in Branson Mo.

This is the second correspondence that 1 have sent regarding this issue, thefirst was dated
February 14, 2002 to Missouri Public Service Commission and to Foxfire Utility.

I understand that there are certain rising cost to any company, and Ifeel that any company is
entitled to a profit, but I do notfeel that, that profit should come unfairly it's consurmers.

I own a condo thereat Lantern Bay.

	

1 have kept the condo rented out long term and until this
summer have always left the utilities to the renters.

	

Thissummer the unit has been in short
term rental in which the utilities were included in the rent . I was shocked when I saw the first
bill. I have included a copy of my bill along with a copy of my billfrom Willard Water
Company, which is high enough . My residences in Willard has used water tofill a swimming
pool, water lawn andflowers, mashed cars, and all the normal water and sewer usage for a
normal residence . Our sewer bill is high because Willard does not have a treatment,facility' it is
pumped to Springfield, but as you can see it is considerably cheaper.

The quality ofFoxfire water is passable but hard and not the best tasting, I have heard nothing
witch tells me that they want to improve the system or quality ofthe water or sewer systems .

It seems that soliciting more customers would make more sense than losing existing ones. If
rates continue to rise we will not be able to afford to keep this property nor will a lot ofLantern
Bay owners. It will also make renting or selling it very difficult.

With ENRON, World com and other companies that have succumbed to corporate greed I can't
but wonder ifcompany needs are ruled by true needs or to keep profits highfor CEO's and
owners.

Over the years I have lost trust in the corporate .system, the Government and it's agencies, all 1
want are thefacts, and truth. I would like an opportunity to state my opinion along with the rest
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of'the owners andresidence ofLantern Bayin a public meeting. Maybe through a meeting
suggestions could be made that would benefit everyone in this situation

I want to express my appreciation that you have not rushed into a decision on this matter, and
that you seem to .be doinga lot ofresearch into it.

Thankyoufor the opportunity to voice my opinion on this subject andconsidering my request
"Not " to grant a rate increase to Foxfire. I will lookforward to hearing more on this issue.

Richard Boatright

	

'
612 Barwick Place
Willard MO 65781
Phone: 417-742-4105
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Mark G. Knapp

1868 W. Finley River Dr.
Nixa, MO 65714

417-894-1302

July 9, 2002

Office of the Public Council
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
POB 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Dear Ms. O'Neill :

This purpose of this letter is to comment on Foxfire Utility Company's proposed water and
sewer rate increases for (their letter to customers dated July 1, 2002) .

I, as an owner of two condominiums and as a customer of Foxfire's for over seven years, protest
and oppose any increase .

I own a home in Nixa, MO, and my rates are one fourth ofwhat they are asking. I have many
friends in Springfield, MO and around the US, and even in Honolulu HI their rates are much
lower than the obscene increase Foxfire is asking. I just received bills from them for 8000
gallons -for each unit! EACH BILL was almost $100.00 -and that's before any increase .

Foxfire offers no explanation other than they need more money, and I find that to be a poor
reason and might question their fiscal management policies if they suddenly need to quadruple
their rates . Should I, as a business person, suddenly quadruple my rates, I would lose customers .
Unfortunately, when a utility monopoly raises their rates, we must rely on the good graces of our
elected and appointed officials to take action.

Sincerely,

Mark G. Knapp

FILE COPY
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Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
P . 0 . Box 360
Jefferson City, Mo 65102

Dear Sir or Madam:

Are the right questions being asked regarding the request of Foxfire
Utility Company to increase it rates?

I believe that Foxfireis requesting that is should be allowed to make
sufficients funds to meet your minimum requirements for operating a
small utility .

I also believe that the question that should be asked is this : SbaUld
the 180 owners at Lantern Bay be required to subsidize the owners of the
Utility for their making of a bad business decision?

They purchased the utility from the developer with the hope that 54 more
units would be built at the Lantern Bay project and that an additional
30 acres would be developed . This has not happened and it is not the
responsibility of the currents owners to pay for the mistakes of the
utility company's owners .

Please hold a public hearing on this matter .

Yours very truly,

John H . Orton
Unit 14-06

July 11, 2002

CC*.

	

Office of the Public Counsel
Attn: Ruth O'Neill

Foxfire Utility Co
Lantern Bav POA

FILE COPY
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Office ofthe Public Counsel
Attn: Ruth O'Neill
P.O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, Mo. 65102

To Whom it may concern:

Our comment about the proposed increase in utility rates for Lantern Bay residents is that the Utility
Company has gone overboard and gotten a little greedy with its proposed rate increases. We understand the need for
added revenues for the continuation ofthe services rendered ; however, the proposed increase is astronomical . A
much smaller increase would be understandable and acceptable .

We are parttime residents ofLantern Bay and have units 26-1 and 26-2 and use on an average ofabout
4,000 gallons ofwater per month and do not wish to pay upwards of$70.00 or more per month under these
circumstances .

What is being proposed is at least four times the rate we pay in St . Louis where we live most ofthe time -
and this includes water usage for lawn watering and swimming pool maintenance which we do not have at Lantern
Bay . This proposed rate is obviously exorbitant, unfair and unjust .

Copies to
Missouri Public Service Commission

and Richard Kessel
POALament Bay

Concerned Lantern Bay property owners,
ichard A. Kottemann

fk .K~t �
Jane F. Kottemann
Q'-e

	

't-
4733 Stanhope
St . Louis, Mo. 63128
314892-0852

COPY

July 8, 2002



Dear Customer.

FOXFIRE UTILITYCOMPANY

July 1, 2002

323 Fox Creek Road
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109

Phone (573) 632-6475

On January 9, 2002, Foxfire Utility Company (Company) submitted a request for
permanent increases In its wiLeiA-eater and sewer rates -under-the MisseurrPublic
Service Commission's (Commission) small company rate increase procedure.

By its request, the Company was seeking increases in its customer rates intended to
generate an increase in the Company's annual operating revenues for water service of
$38,537 and for sewer service of $48,089 . The Company believes these increases in
its operating revenues are necessary to meet current operating expenses.

As a result of the Company's request, the-Staff of the Public Service Commission
(Commission Staff) conducted an investigation of the Company's books and records
and the Company's operations. Based upon the results of its investigation, the
Commission Staff. is recommending an increase in the Company's annual operating
water revenues of $18,915, and an increase in the Company's annual operating sewer
revenues of $38,035 . The Company has stipulated to the Commission Staffs
recommended increase in its annual operating revenues .

The Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel), a state agency responsible for
representing the interests of consumers before the Commission, has reviewed the
results of the Commission Staffs investigation . However, the Public Counsel has not
yet taken a final position regarding the Commission Staffs recommended increase in
the Company's anriuai operating'revenues. Public Counselhas indicated that it Wiii
review the responses to this customer notice letter before making the determination of
whether to request that the Commission hold a local public hearing.

Attached are customer impact statements, one for water service and one for sewer
service for the Lantern Bay service areas. To assist you in the evaluation of how these
increases affect your bills, these impact statement examples show the rates and
increases based on the monthly water used from 2,000 gallons per month to 8,000
gallons per month. These examples are shown without applicable taxes .

In addition to the monthly rate and commodity rate changes the following changes are
also proposed :

(1)

	

Late Payment Charge is to be approved,
(2)

	

A Bad Check-Charge of $20 per bad check is to be approved;



A Door Collection Charge of $15, to avoid disconnection is to be
approved ;
An Emergency Call Out Charge of $15 to shut off service where the
emergency exists entirely on the customer owed facilities is to be
approved ;
A Reconnection of Service for "Seasonal" Disconnects of $25 plus
the monthly customer charge times the number of months "of
system° (not to exceed 9 months) is to be approved;
The Meter Test Charge increase from $25 to $35 is to be approved;
The Turn-on Charge increase during regular hours from $10 to $25
is to be approved;
The Turn-on Charge increase for after regular hours from $15 to
$35:is,to .be approved; and,

(9)

	

The water service tariff is to be modified by language consistent
with the language of the sewer service .tariff, which makes the
owner of the rented or leased facilities ultimately responsible for the
payment of charges incurred by their tenants is to be approved.

(3)

(4)

(6)
(7)

(8)

Any customer that has questions or comments about the Commission Staffs
recommended rate increase should contact the Staff, and/or the Public Counsel, within
20 days of the date of this notice. To do so, please use the addresses, telephone
numbers or fax numbers shown at the bottom of this notice. Depending upon the
response to this notice, the Public Counsel may request that the Public Service
Commission hold a local public hearing. Regardless of whether a local public
hearing is held, no increase in rafts will take effect without the approval of the
Public Service Commission.

Sincerely,

J l
Mr. Garah F . Helms
President

Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
P .O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573/751-3437 or 800/392-4211
Fax: 573/751-1847

Office of the PublicCounsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573/751-1304
Fax. 573f751-5562
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JUIV ll . 2002

Office of the Public Counsel
ATTN : Ruth O'Neill
P .O . box 7600
Jefferson City, MO 65102

To whom it may concern

Received a letter from Foxfire Utility Company regarding the submission
of a request for permanent increase in the water 8 sewer rates .

I strongly oppose this increase for several reasons .
a) There is no justification for it . Your rates are already

way to high and the new rate is ridiculous . I pay 530-00 +/_ each and
every month we~her I use any water or not . My apartment is at Lantern
Bay in Branson, Mo . unit 17-6 and we probably only use it once a month,
on the average, sometimes twice . Never use even close to the minimum
amount of water allowed

b) It is my understanding that we as owners at Lantern Bay are
paying for the 30 acres of undeveloped land that they say leaves this
water company short on numbers . If they do develop it, will they then
reduce our rates9 I can guarantee you they will not .

c) No cash flow*??? It is my understanding that it was
purchased in 1994 for $175,000 and was offered for sale to the POA at
Lantern Bay in 2000 for $2,000,000 . You will never convince me there
is a cash flow problem, at least no more and any of us is suffering
during this economic period in history.

My husband and I, as owners, are asking for a public hearing/meeting
where our concerns can be heard .

Please

	

grant

	

us

	

this

	

request

	

It

	

is

	

only' fair .

Sincerely,

ed .8 hackie Helm
44 Whispering Oaks Dr .
Washington MO 63090

Owners :- Lantern Bay unit #17-6

FILE COPY
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July 12, 2002

To:
Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P O Box 7800
Jefferson City, Mo 65102

From:
Gary Morris
5518 S Roanoke Ave
Springfield, Mo 65810

Re:
Foxfire Utility Company
Proposed rate increase dated Jan 9, 2002

Dear Ms O'Neill,

I am an affected owner at Lantern Bay Resort in Branson Mo. J am writing this to let you
know ofmy opposition tho.this proposed rate increase, as proofthatit is totally unfair I
am attaching the most recent copy of my residential water and sewer-bill from City
Utilities of Springfeild, Mo. You can see that I used 16,456 gallons ofwater and the
charge for that amount of service was only $47.23 . Foxfire's proposed late for that usage
would be $175.52, now, I was bom at night, but not last night!!!! This-is ridiculous!!! If
the owners ofFoxf re Utilities need some extra money, they should just-let us all know
and we could pitch in and send them a few thousand dollars and all be much better off?!
Please don't let this rape ocytu .

Gary Morris owner Lantern Bay unit 38-2
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July 11, 2002

Mr. Richard Kessel
Lantern Bay POA
200 Lantern BayRoad
Branson, MO 65616

Dear Mr. Kessel:

I am in receipt ofyour letter of July 7 to Lantern BayProperty Owners. While I understand and
support your right to oppose our ratemaking efforts, I must take exception to the incorrect
information presented to the property owners .

1.

	

The system was not purchased for $175,000 . The actual purchase price, which I still consider
a confidential business matter was considerably more than that . Further, the purchase price
ofthe system is not germane to the current proceedings.

2.

	

Thecompany is indeed operating at a significant loss each year, andhas since its inception .

3.

	

Iam sorry but I do not recall a tender offer from the POAtopurchase Foxfire Utility
Company. Ifthe Lantern BayProperty Owner's Association has a serious interest in
purchasing the assets of Foxfire Utility Company, please contact me to discuss that matter .

Thank you for your consideration ofthe above.

Sincerely,

Fox7G4-e-utday Company
313 FoX1CreekRd1

Je9erdomCay, MO 65109
(S732 632-6007, t573) 632-6475 or1-866-224 -2035

Fa-w(573 632-6057F-~laiL: wrv>@wcket. net

c.c . Wendell R Hubbs
Ruth O'Neill

ILE COP
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Vein Bay Property Owners Af--Foclatkm
!;'fl0 Lm:vr , . n Bay Road, MO 65615

	

TEL. (4,1 7) 338-114.11

	

FAX (417) 3`;.a-131 R

July 7, 2002

Sincerely;

NOTICE TO LANTERN SAY OWNERS
There is NOjustification for higher water/sewer bills! We must all respond immediately
to Foxfire-'s attempts to increase our water and sewer bills . The current rates are already
too high ; the new proposed rates are absolutely prohibitive. No one, including renters,
will be able to afford to vacation or own at Lantern Bay, It is not the responsibility of our
180 units to pay for the undeveloped 30 acres that leaves this water company short on
numbers . I am sure, that upon the development of our adjacent land, Foxfire will not
reduce our rates. While Foxfire's cash flow may not be as strong as desired, the value of
Mr Helm's water company has increased tremendously from the $175,000 he paid in
1944 to the two million dollars he offered to sell it to the POA 2 years ago . He is not
losing money.

We want the Missouri Public Services Commission to hold a public meeting where our
concerns will be heard I urge you to communicate with both theMO Public Services
Commission and the Office of the Public Counsel directly by phone, letter or fax at :

Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573/751-3437 or 800/392-4211
Fax: 5731751-1847

and Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P.O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573/751-1304
Fax: 573/751-5562

Our quality oflife is being threatened; we must all fight together to preserve it.
ACTNOW!'

As always, I can be reached at 417/861-4376 or Joe VanGilder can be reached at the
POA office at 417/338-0411 or on his cell at 417/335-0062.

Richard H. Kessel
POA President



Ms. Ruth O'Neill
c/o Office of Public Counsel
P .O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

July 11, 2002

Dear Ms . O'Neill,

I am contacting you in regard to Foxfire Utilities request to raise rates at the Lantern Bay
Resort in Branson, MO. 1 am a teacher and will be retiring next year . My wife and I
purchased a small condominium at Lantern Bay. We thought it an ideal area to use as a
retreat. We live in Building 8, unit 5 . If you check our records, we have seldom, if ever,
use the minimum amount of water identified for the minimum charge ; which is currently
$26 .00 . The stated rate change would take that minimum amount to $60.00 .

I cannot understand the need for over a 100% increase in my water/sewer rates . Given
this rate, i would be paying as much in utilities for a part-time retreat as 1 would for a
full-time residence that is 3 times as large as the unit at Lantern Bay .

I strongly oppose the increase in rates . I have heard little justification for them, and
therefore will ask the Missouri Public Service Commission to reject the request.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter . Ifthere are any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Harold W. Meyers Jr.
Home phone-417-724-1497
Email-HWM9465 .Ciz,)aol-corn
Address :

8634 Interlochen Dr.
Nixa, MO 65714

CC : Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
Jefferson City, MO 65102
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In addition to the monthly rate and commodity rate changes the following changes are
also proposed:

(1)

	

Late Payment Charge is to be approved ;
(2)

	

A Bad Check Charge of $20 per bad check is to be approved ;
3)

	

A Door Collection Charge of $15, to avoid disconnection is to be
approv

A4)

	

An Emergency Call Out Charge of $15 to shut off service where the
r

	

c exists entirely on the customer owed facilities is to be
appro _ved:

	

- -
A Reconnection of Service for "Seasonal" Disconnects of $25 plus
the monthly customer charge times the number of months "off-
system" (not to exceed 9 months) is to be approved;

The Meter Test Charge increase trom $25 to $35 is to be approved ;

	

V1 0

	

e
The Turn-on Charge increase during regular hours from $10 to $25 is to be ,~0
approved;
The Turn-on Charge increase for after regular hours from $15 to $35 is to
be approved; and,
The water service tariff is to be modified by language, which makes the
owner of the rented or leased facilities ultimately responsible for the
payment of charges incurred by their tenants is to be approved .

6)
(7)

8)

Any customer that has questions or comments about the Commission Staffs
recommended rate increase should contact the Staff, and/or the Public Counsel, within
20 days of the date of this notice. To do so, please use the addresses, telephone
numbers or fax numbers shown at the bottom of this notice . Depending upon the
response to this notice, the Public Counsel may request that the Public Service
Commission hold a local public hearing . Regardless of whethera localpublic
hearing is held, no increase in rates will take effect without the approval of the
Public Service Commission.

cinreral.r,

Mr. Garah F. Helms
President

Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 5731751-3437 or 8001392-4211
Fax : 573/751-1847

Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 5731751-4857
Fax: 5731751-5562



FOXFIRE UTILITY COMPANY

Dear Customer :

July 1, 2002

323 Fox Creek Road
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109

Phone (573) 632-6475

On January 9, 2002, Foxfire Utility Company (Company) submitted a request for
permanent increases in its current water rates, under the Missouri Public Service
Commission's (Commission) small company rate increase procedure.

By its request, the Company was seeking increases in its customer rates intended to
generate an increase in the Company's annual operating revenues-for sewer service of
$3,087. The Company believes these increases in its ooperating revenues are mod. S

	

~
er'ssary to meet current operating expenses .

As a result of the Company's request, the Staff of the Public Service Commission
(Commission Staff) conducted an investigation of the Company's books and records
and the Company's operations . Based upon the results of its investigation, the
Commission Staff is recommending an increase in the Company's annual operating
water revenues of $3,087.

The Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel), a state agency responsible for
representing the interests of consumers before the Commission, has reviewed the
results of the Commission Staffs investigation . However, the Public Counsel has not
yet taken a final position regarding the Commission Staffs recommended increase in
the Company's annual operating revenues. Public Counsel has indicated that it will
review the responses to this customer notice letter before determining whether to
request that the Commission hold a local public hearing .

Set out below is a comparison of the Company's current residential customer water
rates, and the Commission Staffs recommended customer rates .

	

A monthly bill
comparison, exclusive of any applicable taxes, is also shown.

Water Service:

Current PSC Staff Amount
Increase

Percentage
Increase

Full-Time Customer :
Monthly Charge $22.29 $25.29 $3.01 13 .5%

Part -Time Customer:
Monthly Charge $19.00 $19.90 $0.90 4.8%



Poxflre Utility company

	

.--
323 POX CRESK RD,JBPPERSON CITy,f~Or65169- ~ -
Phone: 573-632-6007 or 573-632-6475

TOLL FREE NUMBER 1-866-2242035
June bill includes $2.00 DNR Fee which is remitted'
directly from Forfim Utility Co to DNR . Thank you :. ._

	

.,

Service at LOT 16 LAKEWOOD VILLAGE, RT 2 UNIT 1-

Prior

	

Cur Amt

	

Total
0.00 21 .00 21 .00

03 I1IIn111indliIIn1Iitnil �

Service ID LWV-16-1- Account 580106
Service Previous
WATER 0
SEWER

current Usage
0

Amount
0 0 .00

PRIMACY FEE 2 .00
SPRING 19 .00

Service 06/01/02 to 06/30/02

Amount due after due date 21 .00
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MACK ELECTRIC

February 12, 2002 &July 7, 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth ONeill
PO Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Foxfire Utility Company Proposed Permanent Rate Increase for Benson County
Customers

Included in this letter is the original letter sent to both agencies in February of this yeas My
hope is that it will refresh your memories, if needed, of our opposition to a rate increase by
Foxfire Utility Company.

But fast, I thank both agencies for replying to our original letter and voicing concern
for our situation .

As you know, Foxfire sent another letter (dated July 1, 2002) to its customers
advising us of an approved rate increase by the Public Service Commission .

Once again, we strongly oppose this increase due to the quality of water and service
issues named in the original letter.

Also. I'd like you to be aware that in M. Ruth O'Neill's original response she stated
her concern about the problems we were/are having and said she would ask the Public
Service Commission water Staff to look into the mattes Wendell R. "Randy" Hubbs of the
Commission did respond by letter saying that, "due technicalper onnel =ill be ronta&ngJnu coon to
&saris all of the smice and qualityy problems you bare been experiencing. " His letter was dated
February 21, 2002. As of yet, no technical personnel - nor anyone else, have contacted us.

And, yes, we still have low water pressure . We still have black crud clogging the traps
in our faucets and washing machines . The water still tastes highly chlorinated And we
continue to buy ourdrinking water because of these problems

Once again, we implore that you help us ensure that our water is safe to drink, will
not harm our appliances and clog our plumbing, and that we receive a standard of service
that one would expect from a service provider.

Sincerely,
Edward C. McNamee
Denise Edgington
Rt 2 138F
Edwards, MO 65326
660-438-9854

PAGE 01
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February 12, 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Office of the Public Counsel
Attn: Ruth ONeill
PO Box 7800
Jefferson Gty, MO 65102

RE: Foxfire Utility Company Proposed Permanent Rate Increase for Benton County
Customers

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is in response to a February 1, 2002 letter we received from Foxfire Utility
Company regarding its request for a 7.7 percent increase in water service rates for its Benton
County customers, of which we are one.

We strongly oppose the proposed rate increase .

Since Foxfire's acquisition of the water system on May 3, 2000, we have experienced :

1) Service problems including, but not limited to : A lengthy disruption of service,
debris in the water, discolored/cloudy water, over-chlorinated water, and frequent
poor water pressure .

2) Lack of or insuf6cicnt response from Foxfiire when problems occur and/or are
reported .

3) More than double the previously paid annual rate for water service.

Following are some examples:

t) Black chunks of debris have clogged our faucets, sinks, washing machine, water
softener, water heater and toilets since sometime in February last year when water
was restored to our area following nearly 6 weeks without service due to frozen
water mains . Foxfire owners Rick and Joy Helms came into our house and witnessed
the black debris and sand in our toilet tanks, the dogged faucets, etc. Mr. Helms said
that a flush valve needed to be installed further down the line and it would be done
as soon as Jim Hayes could get to it . On May 3041 , in a letter, I asked about the valve
and its expected installation . No response. Today, one year later, there is STILL black
debris clogging all of the aforementioned items We've been told that it is harmless,
but we refuse to drink it or cook with it At an additional expense to us, we have
been forced into buying an average of 10-15 gallons of water per week for those
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February 14, 2002

purposes. Last year, we installed a whole house filter (Foxfire reimbursed us for the
item's cost), but if we don't change it much more. frequently than recommended by
the manufacturer, we experience the dogged faucets and chunks in our water.

2)

	

Milk colored water is frequent. Lately, it's been constant - probably about 6 weeks
now. Any time we've asked about it, we've been toll that it's air in the lines and it's
nothing to worry about If there is that much air in our lines, we would like to know
how it gets there and what else is in the lines.

3) We have complained about weak water pressure with no response. Just recently, I
wrote on our monthly bill (again) about the water pressure, cloudy water and debris.
A note was returned saying that leak detection equipment was being utilized on
2/11/02, since they were unable to find a leak in the usual manner No change in the
water, though- And no mention of the debris.

4) Probably the issue that will never disappear is the disruption of service we
experienced last winter. Granted it was cold. Granted our water mains were too close
to the surface. However, the freezing of those lines disrupted water service to, I
believe, 13 homes in this area . Only 4 homes are occupied year round . Foxfite felt
nothing could be done, so nothing was done - despite the fact that new construction
was taking place near here where ground was being dug up for new pipes, lines, etc.
We felt that Foxfire could have replaced the pipes much sooner, if it had so chosen.
Instead, about 3 weeks into our outage, Darlene Hayes arrived at our door with a
couple of EMPTY 5-gallon water jugs from Foxfire- It was a sorry case of too little
too late . We had been driven out of necessity to purchase jugs ourselves immediately
upon disruption of service. We hauled in 15 gallons of water every day, for ourselves
and an 80-year-old woman up the road . We melted snow in barrels to use as flush
water, as did the elderly woman. During one such attempt to gather snow, I fell in the
driveway and completely tom my rotator cuff I was no longer able to use my arm to
shovel snow, wash my hair or flush the toilet - I could do nothing that required
pouring water from jugs rather than the faucets. Also about 3 weeks into the outage,
two of our neighbors joined us in purchasing scvcral hundred feet of garden hose
We connected the houses together and ran the hoses to an outdoor faucet up the hill .
Each morning, one of the men would connect the hoses and in the evening, another
would turn off the water and disconnect the hose so it wouldn't freeze . This system
allowed us to take brief showers, flush toilets and to complete a few loads of
laundry. Though it wasn't water we could drink, it was a blessing, On Feb. 5'h of last
year, Foxfire made mention to the state commission that it had gotten temporary
water service to us . 1T did nothing of the kind . IT didn't even suggest it Our only
regret is that it took us too long to figure out that if we wanted a solution to the
outage we'd have to find it ourselves . We had absolutely no communication
whatsoever from Foxfirc during this horrible time. When this recent letter arrived
stating the above problem and how the company replaced the lines at "considerable
expense ;' we were offended. Though the company did indeed repair/replace the
lines nearly 6 weeks after disruption of service, and it did reimburse us for some of
our expenses during that time (the ones we had receipts for), it did nothing to
alleviate the inconvenience to its suffering customers. And we believe it could have
done so immediately.
5 . Lastly, the rate increase is unjustified. We were paying $120 per year for water
service prior to Foxfirc's acquisition of the system . We now pay $267.36 per year-
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Sincerely,

Edward C McNamee
Denise R Fdgington
Rte. 2138P
Edwards~ MO 65326-
fiG0-438-9854

-3-

	

February 19, 2002

And for that, we get black debris and sand in our water that has not only jeopardized
the function of the plumbing inside of our home; it has also been detrimental to
such appliances as our water softener and water heater. We don't believe that debris-
frlled, cloudy, heavily chlorinated water is pot-able, so we buy drinking water. As you
can see, Foxfire's acquisition of ourwater system has cost us .

Please understand that we do not have a personal agenda against Foxfire's owners They
both seem very pleasant. In fact, we were initially pleased with the company's purchase of
the water system . We believed that putting it under state regulation would assure our receipt
of quality service andproduct. Perhaps we were naive.
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February 26, 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

	

Office of the Public Counsel
Water & Sewer Dept.

	

Attn: Ruth O'Neill
Box 360

	

Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

	

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re: Foxfire Utility Co . rate increase

We are writing in response to the request by Foxfire Utility Co. to raise rates for its
Benton County water customers . We oppose the increase for the following reasons :

1) Our water has been intermittently cloudy and filled with debris for months .
Drinking it is like eating chunky soup . We now either boil or buy our drinking
water. Nearly every time we do laundry, we have to clean out the faucet screen to
our washer because it's clogged. The debris has also affected all of our other
faucets, toilet and water heater . And the water pressure is often low.

2) Last winter, we were without service for about six weeks . The company did
nothing to restore service nor did it attempt to supply us with temporary water.
Other than the delivery of an empty water jug by the wife of a Foxfire
maintenance man three weeks.into the service disruption, no one even contacted
us . We were on our own.

3) We already pay more than twice what we were paying before Foxfire bought the
water system. And the quality of our, water and service is poorer than before .

It may be of interest of you to know that of the 13 homes that went without water service
last winter for nearly six weeks, three are no longer Foxfire customers . Two installed
their own wells; the third shares with one of those . Remember: Only four ofthe 13 homes
that were affected are occupied year-round . Two of the four year-round residents went to
the expense of digging their own wells following the outage .

Robert and Connie Vermillion
R.R. 2 Box, 139CA
Edwards, MO 65326
660-438-5941
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FOXFIRE UTILITY COMPANY

Dear Customer:

On January 9, 2002, Foxfire Utility Company (Company) submitted a request for
permanent increases in its current water rates, under the Missouri Public Service
Commission's (Commission) small company rate increase procedure .

By its request, the Company was seeking increases in its customer rates intended to
generate an increase in the Company's annual operating revenues for sewer service of
$3,087 . The Company believes these increases in its operating revenues are
necessary to meet current operating expenses .

As a result of the Company's request, the Staff of the Public Service Commission
(Commission Staff) conducted an investigation of the Company's books and records
and the Company's operations . Based upon the results of its investigation, the
Commission Staff is recommending an increase in the Company's annual operating
water revenues of $3,087.

The Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel), a state agency responsible for
representing the interests of consumers before the Commission, has reviewed the
results of the Commission Staffs investigation . However, the Public Counsel has not
yet taken a final position regarding the Commission Staffs recommended increase in
the Company's annual operating revenues. Public Counsel has indicated that it will
review the responses to this customer notice letter before determining whether to
request that the Commission hold a local public hearing .

Set out below is a comparison of the Company's current residential customer water
rates, and the Commission Staffs recommended customer rates .

	

Amonthly bill
comparison, exclusive of any applicable taxes, is also shown.

July 1, 2002

323 Fox Creek Road
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109

Phone (573) 632-6475

Water Service:

Current PSC Staff Amount
Increase

Percentage
Increase

Full -Time C ustomer:
Monthly Charge $22.29 $25.29 $3.01 13.5%

Part -Time Qustomer
Monthly Charge $19.00 $19.90 $0 .90 4.8%
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In addition to the monthly rate and commodity rate changes the following changes are
also proposed :

(1)

	

Late Payment Charge is to be approved ;
(2)

	

ABad Check Charge of $20 per bad check is to be approved ;
(3)

	

A Door Collection Charge of $15, to avoid disconnection is to be
approved ;

(4)

	

An Emergency Call Out Charge of $15 to shut off service where the
emergency exists entirely on the customer owed facilities is to be
approved,-
A Reconnection of Service for "Seasonal" Disconnects of $25 plus
the monthly customer charge times the number of months "off-
system" (not to exceed 9 months) is to be approved ;

The Meter Test Charge increase from $25 to $35 is to be approved ;
The Tum-on Charge increase during regular hours from $10 to $25 is to be
approved ;
The Turn-on Charge increase for after regular hours from $15 to $35 is to
be approved ; and,
The water service tariff is to be modified by language, which makes the
owner of the rented or leased facilities ultimately responsible for the
payment of charges incurred by their tenants is to be approved .

(6)
(7)

(8)

(9)

Any customer that has questions or comments about the Commission Staffs
recommended rate increase should contact the Staff, and/or the Public Counsel, within
20 days of the date of this notice . To do so, please use the addresses, telephone
numbers or fax numbers shown at the. bottom of this notice . Depending upon the
response to this notice, the Public Counsel may request that the Public Service
Commission hold a local public hearing. Regardless of whethera local public
hearing is held, no increase in rates will take effect without the approval of the
Public Service Commission.

Sinmr4w

Mr. Garah F . Helms
President

Missouri Public Service Commission
Water and Sewer Department
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573/751-3437 or 800/392-4211
Fax: 5731751-1847
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Office of the Public Counsel
Attn : Ruth O'Neill
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 5731751-4857
Fax: 573/751-5562


